

No. 10-11948-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

KENT SEWRIGHT and DEADRE D. DIGGS,
on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ING GROEP, N.V., *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees,

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia (No. 1:09-CV-0400-JEC)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE

John M. Vine
Thomas L. Cabbage III
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

February 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS and CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress Has Encouraged Employers To Maintain Plans That Allow Employees To Invest In Employer Stock.....	5
II. Plaintiffs’ Duty Of Prudence Claims Were Properly Dismissed.....	11
A. The Duty Of Prudence Governs How Fiduciaries Make Investment Decisions, Not The Investments Themselves.....	11
B. The Decision To Allow Employees To Invest In Employer Stock Was A Settlor Decision, Not A Fiduciary Decision.....	14
C. Defendants Did Not Act In A Fiduciary Capacity When They Allowed Participants To Invest In The ING Stock Fund.....	15
D. The Presumption Of Prudence Also Justified Dismissal.....	17
i. The Presumption Of Prudence Addresses The Dilemma Faced By Plan Fiduciaries.....	17

ii.	The Presumption Is Properly Considered At The Pleadings Stage.	21
iii.	The Allegation That The Stock Was “Overpriced” Does Not Overcome The Presumption.....	23
III.	Plaintiffs’ Duty Of Loyalty Claims Were Properly Dismissed.	26
A.	The Duty Of Loyalty Does Not Create An Obligation To Make Disclosures About Employer Stock.....	26
B.	Statements in SEC Filings Are Not Made By Persons Acting In A Fiduciary Capacity.	29
IV.	ERISA “Stock Drop” Lawsuits Threaten To Undermine Congressional Goals.	32
A.	ERISA’s Fiduciary Standards Should Not Be Construed In A Way That Allows The Laws Governing Securities Litigation To Be Circumvented.....	32
B.	“Stock Drop” Lawsuits Undermine Statutes Encouraging Employee Benefit Plans Generally And Investment In Employer Stock Particularly.	36
	CONCLUSION	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities on which *Amicus Curiae* The ERISA Industry Committee primarily relies are marked with asterisks in accord with 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>American Express Co. ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117013 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010).....	16, 20, 30
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Securities, Derivative, & ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	22-23
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822, 123 S. Ct. 1965 (2003).....	28
<i>Board of Trs. of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 25369 (8th Cir. Dec. 13, 2010).....	14

<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 23
<i>Citigroup ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78055 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009).....	16
<i>Coca-Cola Enters. Inc., ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44991 (N.D. Ga. June 20, 2007)	16
* <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	5-6
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99 (1957)	23
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Cotton v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
* <i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264, 127 S. Ct. 2383 (2007).....	35-36
* <i>Curtiss Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73, 115 S. Ct. 1223 (1995).....	27
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	9, 14, 37

<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005).....	24
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	21, 25
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Freidus v. ING Groep N.V.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95571 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2010).....	5
<i>Gearren v. McGraw-Hill Cos.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38
<i>GIW Indus., Inc. v. Trevor, Stewart, Burton & Jacobsen, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Hamilton v. Allen Bradley Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2

<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 1193 (7th Cir. Jan. 21, 2011).....	29
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432, 119 S. Ct. 755 (1999).....	7, 14
<i>Katsaros v. Cody</i> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)	20, 25, 31
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Lalonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (N.D. Ga. 2010)	16, 21, 27, 30
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248, 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008).....	2
<i>Local Union 2134, United Mine Workers of America v. Powhatan Fuel, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 710 (11th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882, 116 S. Ct. 1783 (1996).....	15
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	19

<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134, 105 S. Ct. 3085 (1985).....	5
<i>Mellot v. ChoicePoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (N.D. Ga. 2007), <i>vacated pursuant to settlement</i> (May 28, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304, 101 S. Ct. 1784 (1981).....	28
* <i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Oswego Barge Corp., In re</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>reh’g</i> <i>denied</i> , 673 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Pedraza v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	17, 21
* <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211, 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000).....	15, 29
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20-21, 31, 34
<i>Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 21, 26
<i>Rogers v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Smith v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	17

<i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003)	9, 11
<i>Summers v. State St. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18, 25
<i>Sun Trust Banks, Inc. ERISA Litig., In re</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114169 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 25, 2010)	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	32
<i>Unisys Sav. Plan Litig., In re</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489, 116 S. Ct. 1065 (1996).....	6, 28-30
<i>Worldcom, Inc., In re</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	31
<i>Wright v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 923 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
 <u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)	33

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)	32
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)	33
26 U.S.C. § 133 (repealed) [former Internal Revenue Code § 133]	10
26 U.S.C. § 401(k) [Internal Revenue Code § 401(k)]	7
26 U.S.C. § 402(e) [Internal Revenue Code § 402(e)]	10
26 U.S.C. § 404(k) [Internal Revenue Code § 404(k)]	10
26 U.S.C. § 1042 [Internal Revenue Code § 1042]	10
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> (The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, or “ERISA”)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) [ERISA § 3(14)]	10
*29 U.S.C. § 1002(21) [ERISA § 3(21)]	15
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) [ERISA § 3(34)]	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35) [ERISA § 3(35)]	7
*29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) [ERISA § 404(a)]	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) [ERISA § 406(a)]	10
29 U.S.C. § 1107(a) [ERISA § 407(a)]	9
29 U.S.C. § 1107(b) [ERISA § 407(b)]	9
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d) [ERISA § 407(d)]	9
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b) [ERISA § 408(b)]	10
29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) [ERISA § 408(e)]	10

29 U.S.C. § 1144(d) [ERISA § 514(d)]	34
Tax Reduction Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-12 § 301	10
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-455, § 803, 90 Stat.	
1520.....	10, 11
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-600, § 141.....	10
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No.	
104-67.....	32
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L.	
No. 105-353.....	33
17 CFR § 243.100-243.103 (Regulation FD)	25
17 CFR § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	25
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Securities and Exchange Commission,	
<i>Employee Benefit Plans</i> , SEC Release 33-6188, 45 Fed.	
Reg. 8976 (Feb. 11, 1980)	25
Jack VanDerhei, <i>et al.</i> , <i>401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account</i>	
<i>Balances, and Loan Activity in 2009</i> (2010)	8

John M. Vine, <i>Prudent Investing</i> , 38 COMP. PLANNING J. 1 (Jan. 2010).....	11
Elliott J. Weiss & John S. Beckerman, <i>Let the Money Do the Monitoring: How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class Actions</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 2053 (1995).....	33
Howard R. Williams, <i>The Prudent Man Rule of the Pension Reform Act of 1974</i> , 31 BUS. LAWYER 99 (1975).....	12
